Please ensure that the title is crisp and avoid the use of the word novel.
We have changed the title to: “A minimally invasive lesion technique for muscles intrinsic to the odontophore of Aplysia californica.”
Please also include what is being done in brief and what result and conclusion you derive from it in brief. 
We have have reworded the abstract to be more concise and be clearer about the purpose of the experiments. 
Old: “Aplysia californica is a model system for studying the neural control of learning and behavior. To better understand the feeding behavior, we have developed a novel protocol for lesioning muscles that lie deep within the feeding grasper. This new protocol does not require opening the main body cavity of the animal or damaging the outer layers of the feeding organ (the buccal mass). The ability to access muscles within the odontophore makes it possible to study their biomechanical functions as well as test hypotheses regarding the neural circuits that control them. In this novel technique, the grasper is partially everted, allowing direct access to the musculature. The new procedure allows animals to recover quickly and reliably. This has made it possible to lesion the I7 muscles and sub-radular fibers, allowing the quantification of their roles in radular opening.”
New: “Aplysia californica is a model system for studying the neural control of learning and behavior. To better understand the functions of muscles within the feeding grasper, we have developed a technique for lesioning them without opening the main body cavity of the animal or damaging the outer layers of the feeding organ (the buccal mass). In this technique, the grasper is partially everted, allowing direct access to the musculature. This procedure allows animals to recover quickly and reliably. This has made it possible to lesion the I7 muscles and sub-radular fibers, allowing us to show that both muscles significantly contribute to opening in vivo.”
Will you have the animal available during the filming of the procedure? 
Our animal facility that is usually well stocked with Aplysia. My hope was to have multiple animals available during filming, both to show the procedure, and then, if there is interest, to show animals that have recently had the procedure performed and are performing our usual feeding assays.
Select from where? Do you rear these in the lab? How? Do you collect from the sea? 
We maintain an animal facility (four 189 liter tanks at 16 ˚C with a 12/12 hour light dark cycle) with Aplysia that are live-caught off the Californian coast and shipped to us overnight. At any given time, there are many animals of an appropriate size available within the aquaria within our laboratory.
We cannot film the anesthesia process. 
We understand, that is fine.
1.4, Note What is done in this case? Do you start fresh with another animal? Do you wait? Please provide all specific details with respect your experiment. 
We have added an additional step to address this: 
1.5 If an animal’s lips are not relaxed, give them an additional 30 ml of magnesium chloride and wait another five minutes. If this does not result in lip relaxation, return them to an isolated container with good water flow to recover (see section 4) and proceed with a different animal.
We cannot have non numbered step in the protocol section. So, I have numbered this part as well. 
Please expand all abbreviations during the first-time use. 
Please write exactly how you would do this. You could refer to the previously stated step but include the step numbers. Please use complete sentences and bring out clarity in this part of the protocol. 
We have reworked this section to address these concerns. It now reads: 
5. For sub-radular fiber lesion: 
5.1. Follow the steps from 1.1 through 3.5
<insert Figure 8>
5.1 Insert the tip of a small straight scalpel blade (#11 or similar) through the incision with the sharp edge angled upwards. Gently scrape the fine muscular fibers from the underside of the radular surface. (Figure 8).
5.2 Return to step 4.1.
Please describe the result with respect to your experiment, you performed an experiment, how did it helped you to conclude what you wanted to and how is it in line with the title. How do these results show the technique, suggestions
We have re-written this section to give better context with regard to the previous our research objectives. Our new text reads:
Previous work had suggested that the I7 muscle contributed to opening of the grasper8. Our own anatomical studies suggested that the sub-radular fibers might also contribute to grasper opening. To test these hypotheses, animals were induced to generate bites both before and after receiving a surgical procedure. Sham animals were subjected to all the surgical steps, including the incision in the radular surface, but no internal muscles were removed. Animals subjected to an I7 lesion had both I7 muscles removed. Animals subjected to a sub-radular fiber lesion had ~25% of the sub-radular fibers removed immediately beneath the incision. Sham lesions had no significant effect on the width of opening at the peak of biting, whereas both I7 and sub-radular fibers lesions did significantly reduce bite width (Figure 9).
Please include the color shadings details in the figure legend. What each color represent? 
Thank you for this feedback; we have added explanatory notes in the listed figured legends, and the requested figured labels. In general, the colors reflect the colors observed in the animals.
Each Figure Legend should include a title and a short description of the data presented in the Figure and relevant symbols. The Discussion of the Figures should be placed in the Representative Results. Details of the methodology should not be in the Figure Legends, but rather the Protocol.
The protocol focuses solely on the surgical technique, and therefore we are not including the behavioral measurements as part of the protocol. Because the effects of the surgery can be measured in many different ways, we do not think it is appropriate to make this a part of the protocol. If an investigator wished to understand the significance of the representative results, however, they would need the additional information that is provided in this legend. 
[Figure 9] In the figure please include the x and y axis? What does it represent? 
The labels along the x axis provide descriptive labels for the three independent groups; their position is otherwise unimportant. To the left of the y axis, we have now added a descriptive title: “Delta average normalized opening width”.
Data or results to support this claim? 
We have added text in this section to address this issue: “Animals often require several days to recover from this, and if the body wall lesion is not carefully sutured, animals may not recover. In addition, post-mortem examination of the animals reveals considerable scarring around the incision and a strong immune response (anecdotal observations). In contrast, animals show no loss of hemolymph or change in body volume after recovery from the protocol described here (based on observations in 96 animals).”
Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source. Volume (Issue), FirstPage – LastPage, (YEAR).] For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al. 
We have made these changes.
